

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala. Phone: (O) +91 471 2514554 (CUG) +91 944 600 8137

E-mail: safety@kseb.in; website: www.kseb.in.

ABSTRACT

Recognize and to appreciate the zero accident Section, Sub Division, and Division Offices-2022 – Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (Safety)

B.O (FTD). No218 (CSC/AE2/ Zero accident/2022-23) Tvpm, dated 29.04.2023.

- Read: 1) Note No. CSC/ AE2 / Zero accident/2022-23/300, Dated: 28.2.2023,of the Chief Safety Commissioner submitted to the Director (Trans, SO, Plg & Safety).
 - 2) Note No. CSC/ AE2 / Zero accident/2022-23/3, Dated: 01.04.2023, of the Director (Trans, SO, Plg ,Safety &G(E)). Agenda No 7/4/2023.

ORDER.

The Hon'ble Minister for Electricity emphasized the need for precautions to be taken to prevent accidents. KSEBL had declared to observe the year 2022 as "Zero Accident Year". Even though earnest efforts were taken from KSEBL for reducing accidents, accidents are still occurring.

The total accidents occurred during the year 2021 and 2020 were 563 and 514 respectively. In last year, as on 31.12.2022, total accident occurred was 450.

During 2022, from KSEBL's installation 308 Nos. of accidents were occurred which include 6 fatal accidents to KSEBL staff and 16 fatal accidents to the contract workers.

As per the data available in SMART software, out of 776 Electrical Section Offices there are more than 400 Electrical Section Offices where no accidents were reported during the year 2022. Their work is truly commendable and appreciable, recognizing these zero accident offices pave way to create a safe working culture to the entire KSEBL.

To recognize the contribution of these offices and to appreciate the efforts and meaningful contribution put in by the employees, it is suggested to appreciate these offices in Section, Sub Division, and Division levels.

In order to recognize and appreciate the zero accident Section Offices and Sub Division Offices it is suggested to award an appreciation certificate and a memento as a token of appreciation to these section offices in a function arranged at Electrical Circle level in the presence of concerned Chief Engineer and Deputy Safety Commissioner. The respective Executive Engineer may be authorized to submit the nomination of zero accident Section and Sub Division Offices under his jurisdiction to the Circle Offices with a copy to the Deputy Safety Commissioner concerned for the award.

Thiruvananthapuram, in order to recognize the Division Office, if any, where there were no accidents reported during 2022. In this meeting the Chairman and Managing Director/Directors may felicitate and distribute the token of appreciation to the accident free offices. The Deputy Chief Engineers are authorized to submit the nomination of zero accident Division Office to the Office of the Chief Safety Commissioner in order to recognize the Division Office for the award.

The nominating officers shall personally enquire and confirm that there were no fatal or non fatal accident occurred to any person including Board/Contract Staff or general public or any animals from board installation or from consumer premises during the period from 01-01-2022 to 31-12-2022, before nominating the name of offices for the above said recognition and appreciation.

It is also suggested to display the zero accident awards at a prominent location in the section office so as to motivate officers and staff. Similarly the list can be displayed at prominent location in division, circle, and regional offices.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 2nd above.

Having considered the matter in detail the Full Time Directors meeting held on 07.04.2023,

- 1 Resolved to accord sanction to arrange a meeting to recognize the zero accident Section, Sub Division, and Division Offices and award an appreciation certificate and a memento as a token of appreciation to these offices, in connection with the Electrical Safety Week 2023.
- 2) Further resolved to authorise the Chief Engineers (Electrical) to arrange the appreciation meeting at Electrical Circle Level, for appreciating the zero accident Electrical Section and Sub Division Office under his jurisdiction.
- 3) Further resolved to authorise the Public Relation Officer to arrange the appreciation meeting at Vydyuthibhavanam, Thiruvananthapuram, for appreciating the zero accident Electrical Division Office.
- 4) Further resolved to authorise the concerned officers to display the zero accident awards at a prominent location in the Section Office so as to motivate officers and staff.
- 5) Further resolved that the list can be displayed at prominent location in division, circle, and regional offices.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of Full Time Directors

Sd/-

LEKHA.G Company Secretary To

- 1) The Chief Engineers, Distribution (South, Central, North, North Malabar).
- 2) The Chief Safety Commissioner.
- 3) The Chief Public Relations Officer.

Copy to:

- 1. The Eegal Advisor & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer.
- 2. The Deputy Chief Engineers (Electrical Circle) / Deputy Safety Commissioners.
- 3. The TA to Chairman & Managing Director.
- 4. The TA to Director (Dist, IT, SCM, REES, Soura, Nilavu, Sports & Welfare)/ (Trans, SO, Planning, Safety & Generation-Electrical) / (Generation-Civil)/ (Finance & HRM).
- 5. The Executive Engineers (Electrical Division).
- 6. The Company Secretary.
- 7. Fair Copy Superintendent/ Stock File.

Forwarded by order

Assistant Engineer